

Spl. NDPS No. 20 of 2022
CNR WBUD01-00-0633-2022
J.O. Code WB00883

Order No.73
10.07.2026

1. Today is fixed for appearance and evidence of CSW No. 13 and 14 namely, Inspector Deodoot Gajmer and Sanjay Kr. Das, respectively.
2. Out of four accused persons, three accused are present and remaining one namely, Md. Soyel is absent but represented u/s 317 of Cr.PC by his Ld. Lawyer on record.
3. Ld. P.P in charge files hazira.
4. No witness.
5. It appears from the record that it was in the month of November, 2025 since when this Court is waiting for CSW No. 13 and 14.
6. Several efforts were made to secure the appearance of the witnesses before this Court but all such effort ended in fiasco.
7. Today this court has received one report from Legal Cell of Islampur PD, showing the attempt to serve summons upon CSW No. 14, namely, Inspector Sanjoy Kr. Das, who, is lastly reportedly posted as Circle Inspector of Tafunganj Circle of Coochbehar District.
8. Surprisingly, such effort on the part of the authority of Islampur Police District has fallen upon the barren ground, as on repeated calls, the inspector Sanjoy Kr. Das is not found present.
9. It is very unfortunate to take note of the fact that police officers, as in the instant case, are constantly avoiding their appearance before this Court, resulting a serious inconvenience to the accused persons, who are lamenting before this Court with their folded hands for substantial justice for months together.
10. In view of the above fact and circumstances, this Court is of definite opinion that a coercive measure should be taken to secure appearance of both the witnesses, who are none other than the investigating officers of this case.
11. Accordingly, issue bailable warrant of Rs. 1/- against both the witnesses named above and the same along with the copy of order be forwarded to IC, Goalpokher PS for execution and report.
12. Fixing **18.09.2026** for appearance + ER of bailable warrant issued against CSW No. 13 and 14 + their evidence.

Dictd. & Cortd.

Judge, Spl. Court
1st Court, Raiganj, U/Dinajpur.

Judge, Spl. Court(NDPS Act),
1st Court, Raiganj, U/Dinajpur.

Later / 10.07.2026

One e.mail message is received. Let the same be kept with the record.

Dictd. & Cortd.

Judge, Spl. Court
1st Court, Raiganj, U/Dinajpur.

Judge, Spl. Court(NDPS Act),
1st Court, Raiganj, U/Dinajpur.